                                     LY68L6400
Rev. 1.2                                                   64M Bits Serial Pseudo-SRAM with SPI and QPI
The information contained herein is the property of Lyontek Inc. and shall not be distributed，reproduced or disclosed in whole or in part without
prior written permission of Lyontek Inc. Lyontek Inc. reserves the rights to change the specifications and products without notice.
2F, No. 17, Industry E. Rd. II, Science-Based Industrial Park, Hsinchu 300, Taiwan.
TEL: 886-3-6668838 FAX: 886-3-6668836

1  TABLE OF CONTENTS
1  TABLE OF CONTENTS ………………………………………………………. 1
2  REVISION HISTORY ……………………………………………………………. 2
3  FEATURES …………………………………………………………………... 3
4  SPECIFICATIONS …………………………………………………… 3
5  PIN CONFIGURATION …………………………………………………………… 3
6  PACKAGE OUTLINE DIMENSION ……………………………………………. 4/5
7  ORDERING INFORMATION …………………………………………………… 6
8  PIN DESCRIPTION ………………………………………………………… 6
9  POWER‐UP INITIALIZATION ……………………………………… 7
10  INTERFACE DESCRIPTION ………………………………………… 8
10.1 Address Space ………………………………………………………………………… 8
10.2 Page Size …..…………………………………………………………………………. 8
10.3 Drive Strength ………………………………………………………………………… 8
10.4 Power-on Status ……………………………………………………………................ 8
10.5 Truth Table ……………………………………………………………………………... 8
10.6 Command Termination ……………………………………………………………. 9
11  WRAP BOUNDARY TOGGLE OPERATION …………………………......... 10
12  SPI MODE OPERATIONS ……………………………………………………………. 11
12.1 SPI Read Operations …………………………………………………………..... 11/12
12.2 SPI Write Operations …………………………………………………………..... 13
12.3 SPI Quad Mode Enable Operation …………………………………………………… 14
12.4 SPI Read ID Operation ……..………………………………………………………… 14/15
13  QPI MODE OPERATIONS ……………………………………………………………. 15
13.1 QPI Read Operations ……………………………………………………………….. 15
13.2 QPI Write Operation(s) ……………………………………………………………….. 15
13.3 QPI Quad Mode Exit Operation ……………………………………………………. 16
14  RESET OPERATION ……………………………………………………………...... 17
15  INPUT / OUTPUT TIMING ……………………………………………………………. 18
16  ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS ……………………………………………………. 19
16.1 Absolute Maximum Ratings …………………………………………………………… 19
16.2 Pin Capacitance ……………………………………………………………….. 19
16.3 Operating Conditions ……………………………………………………………….. 19
16.4 DC Electrical Characteristics ...………………………………………………………….. 20
16.5 AC Electrical Characteristics ……………………………………………………………. 20
                                     LY68L6400
Rev. 1.2                                                   64M Bits Serial Pseudo-SRAM with SPI and QPI
The information contained herein is the property of Lyontek Inc. and shall not be distributed，reproduced or disclosed in whole or in part without
prior written permission of Lyontek Inc. Lyontek Inc. reserves the rights to change the specifications and products without notice.
2F, No. 17, Industry E. Rd. II, Science-Based Industrial Park, Hsinchu 300, Taiwan.
TEL: 886-3-6668838 FAX: 886-3-6668836

16.4  DC Electrical Characteristics
Table 8: DC Characteristics
SYMBOL PARAMETER MIN. MAX. UNIT NOTES
VCC Supply Voltage 2.7 3.6 V
VIH Input high voltage VCC‐0.4 VCC+0.2 V
VIL Input low voltage ‐0.2 0.4 V
VOH Output high voltage (IOH=‐0.2mA) 0.8 VCC - V
VOL Output low voltage (IOL=+0.2mA) - 0.2 VCC V
ILI Input leakage current - 1 µA
ILO Output leakage current - 1 µA
ICC Read/Write - 40 mA
ISB Standby current - 200 µA 1
Note: 1. Standby current is measured when CLK is in DC low state.
16.5  AC Electrical Characteristics
Table 9: READ/WRITE Timing
Note: 1. Only Linear Burst allows page boundary crossing. Frequency limits are therefore
133MHz MAX. without crossing page boundary, and
84MHz MAX. when burst commands cross page boundary.
2. For operating frequencies > 84MHz, refer to JEDEC JESD84-B50 for data sampling training.
SYMBOL PARAMETER MIN. MAX. UNIT NOTES
tCLK
CLK period - SPI Read(’h03) 30.3 -
ns
33MHz
CLK period - all other operations 7 - 133MHz*1,2
tCH / tCL Clock high/low width 0.45 0.55 tCLK(min)
tKHKL CLK rise or fall time - 1.5 ns
tCPH CE# HIGH between subsequent burst operations 50 - ns
tCEM CE# low pulse width - 8 µs
tCSP CE# setup time to CLK rising edge 2.5 - ns
tCHD CE# hold time from CLK rising edge 20 - ns
tSP Setup time to active CLK edge 2 - ns
tHD Hold time from active CLK edge 2 - ns
tHZ Chip disable to DQ output high‐Z - 6 ns
tACLK CLK to output delay 2 6 ns
tKOH Data hold time from clock falling edge 1.5 - ns
                                     LY68L6400
Rev. 1.2                                                   64M Bits Serial Pseudo-SRAM with SPI and QPI
The information contained herein is the property of Lyontek Inc. and shall not be distributed，reproduced or disclosed in whole or in part without
prior written permission of Lyontek Inc. Lyontek Inc. reserves the rights to change the specifications and products without notice.
2F, No. 17, Industry E. Rd. II, Science-Based Industrial Park, Hsinchu 300, Taiwan.
TEL: 886-3-6668838 FAX: 886-3-6668836

THIS PAGE IS LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY.